

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC01-103

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES DIXON, JR., et al.

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW  
FROM A DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

---

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE'S CORRECTED BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

---

RICHARD A. MULLANEY  
GENERAL COUNSEL

TRACEY I. ARPEN, JR.  
Deputy General Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 154493  
THERESA R. MATCHETT  
Assistant General Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 361038  
117 W. Duval St.; Ste. 480  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 630-1700  
Attorneys for Petitioners,  
City of Jacksonville, et al.

EDWARDS & COHEN, P.A.

KARL J. SANDERS  
Florida Bar No. 0028452  
The Greenleaf Building  
200 N. Laura St.; 12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 633-7929  
Special Counsel for Petitioners,  
City of Jacksonville, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

EXPLANATION OF REFERENCES . . . . . v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . . 4

    A. The Interpretation . . . . . 5

    B. The *De Novo* Circuit Court Proceeding . . . . . 6

    C. The *De Novo* District Court Review . . . . . 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 10

ARGUMENT . . . . . 12

ALTHOUGH THE “STRICT SCRUTINY” STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLIES IN A *DE NOVO* PROCEEDING CHALLENGING THE CONSISTENCY OF A DEVELOPMENT ORDER WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT’S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN, IT HAS NO APPLICATION TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE LANGUAGE OF THE PLAN ITSELF. . . . . 12

- A. Consistency is a question of fact, not law; the issue, therefore, is whether competent substantial evidence supports a finding of consistency. . . . . 14
- B. In accord with the long-standing principles of deference due to agency interpretations of laws which they are charged with administering, a local government’s interpretation of its own comprehensive plan should not be interfered with by the courts unless “clearly erroneous.” . . . . . 19

CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	24

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>B.B. McCormick &amp; Sons, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 559 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) . . . . .	16
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Broward County v. Snyder</i> , 627 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	1, 13, 15, 19, 20
<i>Broward County v. G.B.V. Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 787 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	19
<i>City of Jacksonville Beach v. Marisol Land Dev. Co.</i> , 706 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) . . . . .	20
<i>Clark v. Jackson County</i> , 836 P. 2d 710 (Or. 1992) . . . . .	21
<i>Dixon v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 774 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) . . . . .	2, 9, 18, 20
<i>Dusseau v. Metropolitan Dade County Board of County Comm’rs</i> , 794 So.2d 1270 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Gage v. City of Portland</i> , 877 P. 2d 1187 (Or. 1994) . . . . .	21
<i>Gilmore v. Hernando County</i> , 584 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) . . . . .	16
<i>Las Olas Tower Co. v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 742 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . . . . .	20
<i>Machado v. Musgrove</i> , 519 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) . . . . .	14, 17
<i>Orange County v. Lust</i> , 602 So. 2d 568 (5th DCA 1992) . . . . .	16
<i>Palm Beach County v. Allen Morris Co.</i> , 547 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) . . . . .	17
<i>Poulos v. Martin County</i> , 700 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) . . . . .	14

<i>St. Johns County v Owings</i> , 554 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989) . . . . .	20
<i>Southwest Ranches Homeowners Association, Inc. v. County of Broward</i> , 502 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) . . . . .	17
<i>Verizon Florida, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S 137, 2002 WL 220589 (Fla. Feb. 14, 2002) . . . . .	19
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Chapter 86-55, Laws of Florida . . . . .	12
§ 163.3194, Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	12
§ 163.3215, Fla. Stat. (2001) . . . . .	2, 6, 14, 15, 16
Thomas G. Pelham, <i>Quasi-Judicial Rezonings: A Commentary on the Snyder Decision and the Consistency Requirement</i> , 9 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 243, 248-49 (1994) . . . . .	13

## **EXPLANATION OF REFERENCES**

Both the City of Jacksonville and the City Council of the City of Jacksonville will be referred to throughout this brief as the “City.” Respondents, Charles Dixon, Jr., Charles Dixon, III, will be referred to as the “Dixons.”

References to the trial transcript will be denoted in parentheses by “Tr.,” followed by the appropriate volume and page number; e.g., (Tr. Vol. II at 200).
